
     

 

 
 
Notice of a public 

Decision Session - Economic Development and Community 
Engagement (Deputy Leader) 

 
To: Councillor Aspden 

 
Date: Tuesday, 1 August 2017 

 
Time: 2.00 pm 

 
Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 

 
A G E N D A 

 

Notice to Members - Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by: 
 
4:00pm on Thursday 3 August  2017 if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
 
*With the exception of matters that have been subject of a previous 
call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are not 
subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be considered 
by the Customer & Corporate Services Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 

Written representations in respect of item on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Friday 28 June 
2017.  
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting the Executive Member is asked to 

declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which he may have in respect of business on this agenda. 



 

 
 

 
 
2. Minutes (Pages 1 - 2) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 2 May 

2017. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The 
deadline for registering is 5.00pm on Monday 31 July 2017. 
Members of the public may register to speak on an item on the 
agenda or an issue within the Executive Member’s remit. To 
register please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting.  
 
Filming or Recording Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast, or 
recorded, and that includes any registered public speakers who 
have given their permission. This broadcast can be view
[...]
his meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 
Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

mailto:a.bielby@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Economic Development 
and Community Engagement (Deputy 
Leader) 

Date 2 May 2017 

Present Councillor Aspden  

 

21. Declarations of Interest  
 

The Executive Member was asked to declare any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, or any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that he might have 
in respect of the business on the agenda. None were declared.  
 

22. Minutes  
 

Resolved:  That the minutes of the last Decision Session held 
on 7 February 2017 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Executive Member. 

 

23. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme 
 

24. York City of Human Rights  
 

The Executive Member considered a report which set out how 
the Council would contribute to the York Human Rights City 
initiative.  
 
Officers gave a brief background to the report and in response 
to questions clarified that the York Human Rights City Network 
would produce annual progress reports on the initiative. In 
addition to this there would be mechanisms in place to feedback 
internally on progress being made against the five human rights 
indicators.  
 
The Executive Member was asked to commit the Council to 
supporting the York Human Rights City initiative and to pursue 
the 5 human rights indicators. 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



Resolved:  That the Executive Member agrees to the Council 
committing to:  

 
1. support the York Human Rights City initiative  
2. pursue the 5 Human Rights indicators.  

 
Reason:     To promote York as a vibrant, diverse, fair, safe and 

international city.  
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Aspden, Executive Member  
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.05 pm]. 

Page 2



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session – Executive Member for 
Economic Development & Community 
Engagement (Deputy Leader)  
 

1 August 2017 

 
York Skills Plan 2017-20 

Summary 

1. York’s Skills Plan 2017-2020, the city’s second All Age Skills Plan, 
focuses on how we and our partners will work together over the next 
four years to contribute to two key priorities for the city as set out in the 
York Economic Strategy, 2016 – 2020 and City of York Council Plan 
2015 - 2019: 

 Developing and Retaining Talent in York to support the growth of  
local businesses 

 A Prosperous City for All - where local businesses can thrive, 
residents have the opportunity to get good quality and well paid jobs 
and everyone in York is supported to achieve their full potential, 
making sure ‘no-one’ is left behind 

   Background 

2. The York Skills Plan has been developed at an important time for the 
city as it sets out its plans to deliver an ambitious vision for economic 
growth to 2030 and beyond. It is also a time of major change for 
employment and skills support in England, with real shifts in policy and 
funding at a national, Local Enterprise Partnership and city level. To 
maximise the impact of these shifts, now more than ever, we need 
effective collaboration between all partners in the city’s education and 
employment sectors to ensure that business growth delivers benefits for 
all residents.  

3. This plan seeks to foster a collaborative responsibility to developing and 
retaining talent with York’s partners – businesses, employer networks, 
business support agencies, public sector, voluntary sector, education 
and training providers, residents - and create a local commitment to 

Page 3 Agenda Item 4



 

making sure no-one is left behind by putting everyone in a position to 
successfully g
[...]
 legal implications 
Crime and Disorder – there are no crime and disorder implications 
Information Technology (IT) – there are no IT implications 
Property – there are no property implications 
Other – N/A  

 
  Risk Management 
 

10. No known risks 
 
   Recommendations 

11. The Executive Member is asked to:  

1) Consider the contents of the York Skills Plan 2017-20 and approve 
the final draft for publication. 

Reason:     The plan has been consulted on with a wide range of 
partners across the city, who have informed the 
development of the plan. It is now ready to be widely 
shared and adopted. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 5



 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Maxine Squire  
Assistant Director – 
Education & Skills 
(01904) 553007 
 
 

Jon Stonehouse 
Corporate Director, Children, Education 
& Communities 
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 24 July 2017 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s): N/A  

 
Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all 

 
All 

 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex A:  Executive Summary York Skills Plan 2017-20 
Annex B:  York Skills Plan 2017-20 
 

Page 6



ANNEX A
P

age 7



York’s Skills Plan 2017-2020, the city’s second All Age Skills Plan, 

focuses on how we and our partners will work together over the next 

four years to contribute to two key priorities for the city as set out in the 

York Economic Strategy, 2016 – 2020 and City of York Council Plan 

2015 - 2019:

Developing, Retaining and Attracting Talent in York

- to support the growth of  local businesses as well as those within 

commuter distance of York across the wider city region

A Prosperous City for All

- where local businesses can thrive, residents have the opportunity to 

get good quality and well paid jobs and everyone in York is supported to 

achieve their full potential, making sure ‘no-one’ is left behind

The Skills Plan has been developed at an important time for the city as 

it sets out to deliver an ambitious economic growth vision to 2030 and 

beyond. It is also a time of major change for employment and skills 

support in England, with real shifts in policy and funding at a national, 

Local Enterprise Partnership and city level. To realise the vision and 

maximise the impact of these shifts, now more than ever, we need 

effective collaboration between employers and all engaged in education, 

skills and employment activity as well as partners supporting the city’s 

economic development. We need to ensure that talent supports 
business growth and business growth delivers benefits for all residents.

2 

INTRODUCTION 
ANNEX A

P
age 8



Vision

Skilled people 

Working in thriving local 
businesses with good 

quality & well paid jobs for 
all

Priorities

Developing, Retaining & Attracting 
Talent  

Making Sure ‘No-one’ is Left Behind

Essential To-Dos

1. Support the transition of all young people from learning to 
earning

2. Connect more adults to jobs, starting a business & career 
progression

3. Grow the Apprenticeship offer to create jobs & develop staff

4. Make better use of Higher Education talent & resources and 
for businesses & residents

5. Tackle skills shortages

Ambition...
Top 10 UK city:
Employment rate, skills & 
qualifications 
Wages above national 
average 
(Economic Strategy)

Ambition...
Biggest 
improvements:
For disadvantaged
& vulnerable young
people and adults
• Young people eligible for free
school meals, with special education
needs, leaving care, youth
offenders, at risk of disengagement
or Not in Education, Employment or
Training (NEET)

• Adults with learning disabilities,
significant health difficulties and
longer term unemployed people; as
well as those not working, not
claiming benefits but wanting a job
and those in low skilled - low paid
jobs seeking progression

YORK’S HEADLINE 
SKILLS PLAN

2017 - 2020

3

ANNEX A
P

age 9



YORK’S SCENE 
[...]

- Develop, retain and attract talent,                   
to support the growth of local businesses

- Making sure ‘no-one’ is left behind, 
by putting everyone in a position to 
successfully gain employment and make 
progress in their working life

YORK’S SKILLS PLAN 2017-2020
GET INVOLVED – MAKE IT HAPPEN 

Contact us on:

skills@york.gov.uk
or
yorktalent@york.gov.uk

Or

01904 xxxxxx

ANNEX A
P

age 14

mailto:skills@york.gov.uk
mailto:yorktalent@york.gov.uk


YORK’s SKILLS PLAN 2017-20 
Developing & Retaining Talent  
Making sure No-one is Left Behind 
 

ANNEX B
P

age 15



York’s Skills Plan 2017-2020, the city’s second All Age Skills Plan, 

focuses on how we and our partners will work together over the next 

four years to contribute to two key priorities for the city as set out in the 

York Economic Strategy, 2016 – 2020 and City of York Council Plan 

2015 - 2019: 
 

Developing, Retaining and Attracting Talent in York  

- to support the growth of  local businesses as well as those within 

commuter distance of York across the wider city region 
 

A Prosperous City for All  

- where local businesses can thrive, residents have the opportunity to 

get good quality and well paid jobs and everyone in York is supported to 

achieve their full potential, making sure ‘no-one’ is left behind 
 

The Skills Plan has been developed at an important time for the city as 

it sets out to deliver an ambitious economic growth vision to 2030 and 

beyond. It is also a time of major change for employment and skills 

support in England, with real shifts in policy and funding at a national, 

Local Enterprise Partnership and city level. To realise the vision and 

maximise the impact of these shifts, now more than ever, we need 

effective collaboration between employers and all engaged in education, 

skills and employment activity as well as partners supporting the city’s 

economic development. We need to ensure that talent supports 
business growth and business growth delivers benefits for all residents. 

2  

    INTRODUCTION  
ANNEX B

P
age 16



Vision 

Skilled people  

Working in thriving local 
businesses with good 

quality & well paid jobs for 
all 

Priorities 

Developing, Retaining & Attracting 
Talent   

Making Sure ‘No-one’ is Left Behind 

Essential To-Dos 

1. Support the transition of all young people from learning to 
earning 

2. Connect more adults to jobs & career progression 

3. Grow the Apprenticeship offer to create jobs & develop staff 

4. Make better use of Higher Education talent, resources and 
learning offer for businesses & residents 

5. Tackle skills shortages 

Ambition... 
Top 10 UK city: 
Employment rate, skills & 
qualifications  
Wages above national 
average  
(Economic Strategy) 

Ambition... 
Biggest 
improvements: 
For disadvantaged 
& vulnerable young 
people and adults 
 

• Young people eligible for free 
school meals, with special education 
needs, leaving care, youth 
offenders, at risk of disengagement 
or Not in Education, Employment or 
Training (NEET)  
 

• Adults with learning disabilities, 
significant health difficulties and 
longer term unemployed people;  as 
well as those not working, not 
claiming benefits but wanting a job 
and those in low skilled - low paid 
jobs seeking progression 

 
 
 
 

YORK’S HEADLINE 
SKILLS PLAN 

2017 - 2020 

3 

ANNEX B
P

age 17



YORK’S SCENE IS SET 
Summary of where we are now; strengths, weaknesses, opportunities and threats 

 4 

York is already considered to be a UK hotspot for talent for 

businesses, due to the strong outcomes of York secondary 

schools, colleges and two universities alongside the high 

resident qualification levels and low levels of unemployment.  
 

This strong skills profile has helped York to become a 

successful and resilient city, securing strong economic growth 

and employment rates above national average over the last 

decade . The city’s economy has restructured towards higher 

value sect
[...]
rk by developing a skilled, 

confident and competent adult care workforce able to deliver truly person centred 

care. We want a workforce who can work in partnership with carers, families and 

communities to support individuals to retain and regain their independence, 

providing care and support with skill, compassion and imagination.”  

Construction & Infrastructure (including Rail) 

5% of all jobs : 11% jobs growth to 2030  

 

We need to gear up to deliver ambitious capital projects in York that will allocate 

land for high value business and jobs as well as housing that residents can afford 

and maximize the associated employment, training and education opportunities for 

York residents. Major schemes include York Central Business District with 

120,000m2 of high grade office space and housing; York Station modifications to 

make ready for High Speed 2/3 rail connectivity; the £50mn Community Stadium; 

improvements to the Outer Ring Road and low carbon, sustainable transport 

initiatives around electric vehicles, Park and Ride and cycling. At the same time, 

the expected rise in demand for repair and maintenance as well as planning 

application submissions will place additional demands on the construction sector 

and labour needs, including new specialist construction techniques. 

ANNEX B
P

age 37



23  

Digital, IT & Technology Economy 

Jobs growth & skills need across every sector 

 

Digital, IT and creative technology skills are highly sought after among businesses 

across all sectors in York, not just specialist digi-tech firms. As the demand for 

creative and digital sector skills continues to grow 2.8 times faster nationally, 

regionally and locally than the rest of the economy, the digital skills shortage poses 

a real risk to business growth across most sectors. There are specific shortages in 

coding, programming, software development and data analysis plus a need for 

everyone to become more digital and IT savvy for jobs at every level across every 

sector.   

Hospitality & Tourism 

13% of all jobs : 17% jobs growth to 2030  

The City already relies heavily on its visitor economy (7 million visitors a year) and 

income through tourism and leisure (21,000 people employed in the sector). 

 

With York’s recent status as the first UK city to be awarded UNESCO City of Media 

Arts, new developments will continue to creatively grow York’s tourism and culture 

offer and raise the profile as a quality visitor destination.  

 

Business members of Visit York, the Hotelier Network and the new city centre 

Business Improvement District have all identified the need to attract talent, to 

address the consistent 5% unfilled vacancies in the sector (particularly in cheffing) 

as well as developing workforce skills to support the city to deliver the 5* products 

and services that visitors and local residents expect. 

5. TACKLE SKILLS SHORTAGES 
 

Harnessing the employment and career opportunities across all sectors for the 
benefit of all residents 

 

ANNEX B
P

age 38



5. TACKLE SKILLS SHORTAGES 
Harnessing the employment and career opportunities across all sectors for the benefit 

of all residents 

We ask you to... 
 

WORK IN PARTNERSHIP WITH THE COUNCIL TO: 
 

HARNESS THE EMPLOYMENT & CAREER OPPORTUNITIES IN ALL SECTORS (see page 6) , THROUGH 
 

GREAT EDCUATION BETTER CONNECTED TO BUSINESS (#ESSNTIAL TO-DO NO.1): 
-  raising awareness of career opportunities and professional development across all key employment sectors in York  
-  reviewing and developing relevant technical and vocational pathways 
- increasing the number of relevant businesses engaged with York schools ‘Careers Education, Employability and 
Enterprise Offer’ 
 

GROWING THE APPRENTICESHIP OFFER (#ESSENTIAL TO-DO NO.3): 
- ensuring that relevant businesses are made aware of grant funding and support available to incentivize them to recruit 
apprentices  
- strengthening the advanced, higher and degree apprenticeship offer for these sectors to address the current and future 
skills needs 
 

UNIVERSITY AND COLLEGE HIGHER EDUCATION GRADUATE TALENT (#ESSENTIAL TO-DO NO.4): 
- Universities and Colleges to proactively market York career options alongside national business graduate opportunities 
- Strengthening opportunities for local employers to engage with and utilise students whilst they are learning in the city to 
increase the opportunity to keep talent to support businesses  
 

RECRUITMENT AND RETENTION (#ESSENTIAL TO-DO NO.2): 
- shape support for unemployed, under-employed and not-working, not-claiming hidden talent of all ages to access 
training opportunities for these sectors 
- connect people facing redundancy with jobs and retraining  
 

TRAINING & DEVELOPMENT NEEDS: 
- ensuring that relevant businesses, particularly smaller employers, are made aware of grant funding and training support 
available to develop their existing workforce 
- work with local training providers and business networks (public and private) to ensure that the appropriate training is 
available to meet business needs 

We will... 
 

AS THE COUNCIL: 
 

FACILITATE EMPLOYER-LED SECTOR SPECIFIC 
TASK & FINISH GROUPS -  to target activity and 
interventions to address existing skills  
shortages, gaps and unfilled vacancies that are 
a barrier to growth in key employment sectors 
 
WITH A FOCUS 2017-2020 ON: 
 

- Health & Care 
- Construction & Infrastructure 
- Digital, Technology & General IT Skills 
- Hospitality & Tourism   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

ANNEX B
P

age 39



8 

If you’d like to work with us on 
delivering York’s Skills Plan to:  
 
- Develop, retain and attract talent,                   
to support the growth of local businesses 

 
- Making sure ‘no-one’ is left behind, 
by putting everyone in a position to 
successfully gain employment and make 
progress in their working life 

  

YORK’S SKILLS PLAN 2017-2020 
GET INVOLVED – MAKE IT HAPPEN  
 Contact us on: 

 

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Economic Development 
and Community Engagement 

Date 1 August 2017 

Present Councillors Aspden 

Apologies Councillors  

 
25. Declarations of Interest  

 
The Executive Member was asked to declare any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, or any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that he might have 
in respect of the business on the agenda. None were declared.  
 
 

26. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the last Decision Session held 

on 7 February 2017 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Executive Member. 

 
 

27. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme 
 
 

28. York Skills Plan 2017-2020  
 
The Executive Member considered a report on the York’s Skills 
Plan 2017-2020 which set out how the Council and it’s partners 
would work together over the next four years to contribute to two 
key priorities for the city as set out in the York Economic 
Strategy, 2016 – 2020 and City of York Council Plan 2015 - 
2019: 

 Developing and Retaining Talent in York to support the 
growth of local businesses. 

 A Prosperous City for All - where local businesses can thrive, 
residents have the opportunity to get good quality and well 



paid jobs and everyone in York is supported to achieve their 
full potential, making sure ‘no-one’ is left behind.  

Officers explained that the final version of the York’s Skills Plan 
2017-2020 had been updated following the close of the 
consultation period. They are advised that there were two subtle 
but significant changes to focus on the immediate skills gaps 
and shortages in specific sectors. These were: 

 The needs of the rail industry, as part of the construction and 
infrastructure sector 

 The Cultural Offer, as part of the hospitality and tourism 
sector. 

  
Officers advised that the Executive Summary also highlighted IT 
and digital skills as a generic skills gap to support all sectors in 
York, as well as the need to address high level skills shortages 
to support the digital, software & technology sector in its own 
right. 
  
In response to a question from the Executive Member regarding 
high value and low paid jobs and why only 4 sectors have been 
identified for immediate focus, Officers explained that whilst the 
skills needs and job opportunities of every employment sector in 
York were important, evidence highlighted the importance of 
addressing immediate skills gaps and vacancies of the sectors 
identified which accounted for circa 46% of employment in the 
city.  
 
Officers also explained that sectors such as hospitality, care, rail 
and construction, which were often perceived as only 
offering low paid entry level jobs, offered opportunities to 
develop a variety of skills and career progression through to 
high value, well paid specialist and managerial jobs, for which 
there were shortages. 
  
In regard to the Executive Member question concerning current 
recruitment challenges for high value IT and Technology 
businesses, Officers reported that the technical skills needed in 
that sector were not always well connected to the courses 
available in further and higher education. Furthermore, the pull 
of higher salaries in other cities, the need for candidates with 
transferable skills, a reducing number of IT courses available at 
pre 16 were all factors affecting recruitment in IT specific jobs. It 
was also highlighted that there was a skills gap in IT teaching in 
schools which would be included as a challenge to be 



addressed as part of the mapping of progression routes through 
to digital technology jobs. 
  
The Executive Member asked whether there would be more 
sector specific careers fairs and skills interventions to raise 
awareness and drive take up of jobs in the sectors highlighted 
and others. Officers confirmed that in addition to the twice yearly 
council-led general 'all age' Jobs Fair and Apprenticeship 
Recruitment Events targeting 16-24 year olds, sector specific 
careers fairs in digital technology and construction were being 
explored. There had already been a joint NHS and care careers 
fair in March 2017, led by York Hospital Trust, and there would 
be a further one in September. There had also been some 
focused events led by the Hotelier network working with Job 
Centre Plus to support skills shortages in the Hospitality sector - 
in particular chefs and housekeeping vacancies. 
  
The Executive Member asked how the York Skills Plan 2017-
2020 would be communicated internally and externally. Officers 
advised that internally, the plan would be communicated and 
adopted through the Council management group - Learning 
Together, and to external partners. The first launch would be 
communicated through the economic strategy review event in 
September. It had also been included in a briefing for 
Headteachers and various other partnership networks, such as 
the Health and Wellbeing Board and Higher York. The key 
message was that the Skills Plan, its priorities and 'asks' were 
everybody's business. There was no one organisation or 
employer that could deliver all the interventions required to 
develop, retain and attract talent to support local business 
growth, making sure that all residents can secure good quality, 
well paid jobs and that no-one was left behind. It was noted that 
the Council needed to work in partnership with all stakeholders 
to realise the city's ambitions for businesses and people. 
  
The Executive Member asked whether the press could do a 
feature on the York’s Skills Plan 2017-2020 and officers 
confirmed that they would speak to the communications team 
about this. 
  
The Executive Member was asked to approve the final draft of 
the York Skills Plan 2017-20 for publication.  
  



Resolved:  That, after consideration, the Executive Member 
approved the final draft of the York Skills Plan 2017-
20 for publication. 

  
Reason:     The plan had been consulted on with a wide range 

of partners across the city, who had informed the 
development of the plan. It was now ready to be 
widely shared and adopted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Aspden, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.10 pm and finished at 2.29 pm]. 


